Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168 Filed 10/11/17 Page 1 of 3

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS.

1316733_1

Master File No. 1:14-cv-02392-AKH

CLASS ACTION

COMPENDIUM OF UNREPORTED
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES’ EXPENSES
PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168 Filed 10/11/17 Page 2 of 3

COMPENDIUM OF UNREPORTED AUTHORITIES
Authority Tab

Beach v. HEQIIMWAYS INC.,..........uueeeeereieeeeiiee et eeeee e e etae e e et e e e e aaae e essaaeeeesnsaeaeesssaaeeennssees 1
No. 3:08-cv-00569
(M.D. Tenn. Sept. 27, 2010)

In re CeleStica INC. SEC. LiTig.,..cuuuuuuiieieeeeieeeeieeesieeesteeesteeeieeesteeesaeeesisaeesaeeesseessseessnseeenssees 2
No. 07-CV-00312-GBD
(S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2015)

In re Direct Gen. COrp. SeC. LitIg.,...cccuuueecoueeieeieeieeeeciiieteeeeeeeeeceteeeeeeeessseareeeeeesesessnssraeaeeeesens 3
No. 3:05-0077
(M.D. Tenn. July 20, 2007)

In re L.G. Philips LCD Co., Ltd. S€C. Litig., ....ccccccvueesuieeiieeeiiieeiiieeeieeesveeeniaeeeneseeesasessseeenssees 4
No. 1:07-cv-00909-RJS
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011)

IN 7€ LABFANCRE SEC. LITig., ..ccc.uuveeeeieieieeeiieeeeeieeeeeettee e eettee e eetaee e e s aaaaeesesaaeeeesaaeeeessssaaeeensaeas 5
No. 03-CV-8201(RWS)
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2009)

IN 7€ OSG SEC. LEtiG., .ccccueeeeeeieaieeeeiie et eeteeeeteeeste e e tte e et e e s tee e s sbeeeaseeasseeensaeeenseeessseasnnseeensseenn 6

No. 1:12-cv-07948-SAS
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2015)

1316733_1



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168 Filed 10/11/17 Page 3 of 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Douglas R. Britton, hereby certify that on October 11, 2017, I authorized a true and
correct copy of the COMPENDIUM OF UNREPORTED AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES’ EXPENSES PURSUANT TO 15 US.C. §78u-4(a)(4), to be
electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send

notification of such public filing to all counsel registered to receive such notice.

s/ Douglas R. Britton

DOUGLAS R. BRITTON



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-1 Filed 10/11/17 Page 1 of 4

TAB 1



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-1 Filed 10/11/17 Page 2 of 4

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

NASHVILLE DIVISION
JOHN RICHARD BEACH, Individually and ) Civil Action No. 3:08-cv-00569
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, ) (Consolidated)
)
Plaintiff, ) CLASS ACTION
Vs. § Judge Todd J. Campbell
) Magistrate Judge Juliet Griffin
HEALTHWAYS INC,, et al., )
) [PROPOSED] ORDER AWARDING
Defendants. y PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ATTORNEYS’
) FEES AND EXPENSES

578935_1
Case 3:08-cv-00569 Document 252  Filed 09/27/10 Page 1 of 3 PagelD #: 7117



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-1 Filed 10/11/17 Page 3 of 4

The matter having come before the Court on September 24, 2010, on Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s
motion for an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred in this action, the Court, having
considered all papers filed and proceedings conducted herein, having found the settlement of this
action to be fair, reasonable, and adequate and otherwise being fully informed in the premises and
good cause appearing therefore;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

1. All of the capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as set forth in
the Stipulation of Settlement dated May 21, 2010 (the “Stipulation);

2. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this application and all matters
relating thereto, including all members of the Class who have not timely and validly requested
exclusion.

3. The Court hereby awards Plaintiffs’ Counsel attorneys’ fees of 30% of the Settlement
Fund, and litigation expense in the amount of $763,372.03, together with the interest earned thereon
for the same time period and at the same rate as that earned on the Settlement Fund until paid. Said
fees and expenses shall be allocated among Plaintiffs’ Counsel in a manner which, in Lead
Counsel’s good faith judgment, reflects each such Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s contribution to the
institution, prosecution and resolution of the litigation.

4. The awarded attorneys’ fees and expenses shall be paid to Lead Counsel immediately
after the date this Order is executed subject to the terms, conditions, and obligations of the
Stipulation and in particular 6.2 thereof, which terms, conditions and obligations are incorporated

herein.

-1-
578935_1
Case 3:08-cv-00569 Document 252 Filed 09/27/10 Page 2 of 3 PagelD #: 7118



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-1 Filed 10/11/17 Page 4 of 4

5. Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4), Lead Plaintiff West Palm Beach Firefighters’
Pension Fund is awarded $3,781.00 in reimbursement of its time and expenses in serving on behalf
of the Class.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: | odich. C onalbel
THE HONORABLE TODD J. CAMPBELL

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

-2 -
578935_1
Case 3:08-cv-00569 Document 252 Filed 09/27/10 Page 3 of 3 PagelD #: 7119



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-2 Filed 10/11/17 Page 1 of 5

TAB 2



Céasast: A 7EdveOABAZO SRR HDo c Doemin®68-26 7F i lede i TP B

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

D Civil Action No.: 07-CV-00312-GBD
IN RE CELESTICA INC. SEC. LITIG. (ECF CASE)

Hon. George B. Daniels

«

PR ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

THIS MATTER having come before the Court on July 28, 2015 for a hearing to
determine, among other things, whether and in what amount to award Class Counsel in the
above-captioned consolidated securities class action (the “Action™) attorneys’ fees and litigation
expenses and Class Representative New Orleans Employees’ Retirement System (“New
Orleans™) expenses relating to its representation of the Class. All capitalized terms used herein
have the meanings as set forth and defined in the Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement, dated
as of April 17, 2015 (the “Stipulation”). The Court having considered all matters submitted to it
at the hearing and otherwise; and it appearing that a notice of the hearing, substantially in the
form approved by the Court (the “Notice”), was mailed to all reasonably identified Class
Members; and that a summary notice of the hearing (the “Summary Notice™), substantially in the
form approved by the Court, was published in The Wall Street Journal and transmitted over PR
Newswire; and the Court having considered and determined the fairness and reasonableness of
the award of attorneys’ fees and expenses requested;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Action and over all

parties to the Action, including all Class Members and the Claims Administrator.

1

lfD I i |

o tt-pasa

f et
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT—= i{iy f 2 8\6‘0"'5\




Céasast: A 7EdveDABAZO SRR HDo c Doeumtineb8-26 7Filede 007 12 871 SP &Rpy@ af & 4

2. Notice of Class Counsel’s motion for attorneys’ fees and payment of expenses
was given to all Class Members who could be identified with reasonable effort. The form and
method of notifying the Class of the motion for attorneys’ fees and expenses met the
requirements of Rules 23 and 54 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Section 21D(a)(7) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7), as amended by the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the “PSLRA”), due process, and any other applicable
law, constituted the best notice practicable under the circumstances, and constituted due and
sufficient notice to all persons and entities entitled thereto.

3. Class Counsel is hereby awarded attorneys’ fees in the amount of $9,000,000 plus
interest at the same rate earned by the Settlement Fund (or 30% of the Settlement Fund, which
includes interest earned thereon) and payment of litigation expenses in the amount of
$1,392,450.33, plus interest at the same rate earned by the Settlement Fund, which sums the
Court finds to be fair and reasonable.

4. In accordance with 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4), for its representation of the Class, the
Court hereby awards New Orleans reimbursement of its reasonable lost wages and expenses
directly related to its representation of the Class in the amount of $3,645.18.

5. The award of attorneys’ fees and expenses may be paid to Class Counsel from the
Settlement Fund immediately upon entry of this Order, subject to the terms, conditions, and
obligations of the Stipulation, which terms, conditions, and obligations are incorporated herein.

6. In making the award to Class Counsel of attorneys’ fees and litigation expenses to
be paid from the Settlement Fund, the Court has considered and found that:

(a) The Settlement has created a common fund of $30 million in cash and that

numerous Class Members who submit acceptable Proofs of Claim will benefit from the



Céasast: A 7EdveDABAZO GBRH HDo c Doemtineb8-26 7Filede 007 12 871 SP &Rpyé Gf &F 4

Settlement created by the efforts of plaintifts” counsel;

(b) The requested attorneys’ fees and payment of litigation expenses have
been reviewed and approved as fair and reasonable by Class Representatives, sophisticated
institutional investors that have been directly involved in the prosecution and resolution of the
Action and which have a substantial interest in ensuring that any fees paid to Class Counsel are
duly earned and not excessive;

() Notice was disseminated to putative Class Members stating that Class
Counsel would be moving for attorneys’ fees in an amount not to exceed 30% of the Settlement
Fund, plus accrued interest, and payment of litigation expenses, and the expenses of Class
Representatives for reimbursement of their reasonable lost wages and costs directly related to
their representation of the Class, in an amount not to exceed $2 million, plus accrued interest;

(d) There were no objections to the requested litigation expenses or to the
expense request by New Orleans. The Court has received one objection to the fee request, which
was submitted by Jeff M. Brown. The Court finds and concludes that Mr. Brown has not
established that he is a Class Member with standing to bring the objection and it is overruled on
that basis. The Court has also considered the issues raised in the objection and finds that, even if
Mr. Brown were to have standing to object, the objection is without merit. The objection is
therefore overruled in its entirety;

(e) Plaintiffs’ counsel have expended substantial time and effort pursuing the
Action on behalf of the Class;

M The Action involves complex factual and legal issues and, in the absence
of settlement, would involve lengthy proceedings whose resolution would be uncertain;

(g) Plaintiffs’ counsel pursued the Action on a contingent basis, having



Céasast: A 7EdveDABAZO GBR Y HDo c Doeumtin®b8-26 7Filede 007 12 871 SP &Rpey® df & 4

received no compensation during the Action, and any fee award has been contingent on the result
achieved;

(h) Plaintiffs’ counsel conducted the Action and achieved the Settlement with
skillful and diligent advocacy;

(i) Public policy concerns favor the award of reasonable attorneys’ fees in
securities class action litigation;

() The amount of attorneys’ fees awarded are fair and reasonable and
consistent with awards in similar cases; and

k) Plaintiffs’ counsel have devoted more than 28,130.35 hours, with a
lodestar value of $14,324,709.25 to achieve the Settlement.

7. Any appeal or any challenge affecting this Court’s approval of any attorneys’ fee
and expense application shall in no way disturb or affect the finality of the Judgment entered
with respect to the Settlement.

8. Exclusive jurisdiction is hereby retained over the subject matter of this Action and
over all parties to the Action, including the administration and distribution of the Net Settlement
Fund to Class Members.

9. In the event that the Settlement is terminated or does not become Final or the
Effective Date does not occur in accordance with the terms of the Stipulation, this order shall be
rendered null and void to the extent provided by the Stipulation and shall be vacated in

accoé%iance with the Stipulation. ’

IT IS SO ORDERED.
FH o0 20
J Ui w3 s FL}
Dated: 2015 % A j Ondjb

4 rable ' prge B. Daniels

33

i . ED S TES DISTRICT JUDGE




Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-3 Filed 10/11/17 Page 1 of 4

TAB 3



€ asT I 4"Tv-02392-AKH Document 168-3 Filed 10/11/17 Page 2 of 4

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

In re DIRECT GENERAL CORPORATION Civil Action No. 3:05-0077

SECURITIES LITIGATION
Judge Todd J. Campbell

Magistrate Judge Juliet E. Griffin

This Document Relates To:
CLASS ACTION

ALL ACTIONS.

EepasERt ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Case 3:05-cv-00077  Document 290  Filed 07/20/2007 Page 1 of 8

N ——




l—-———f——easeﬁfcweﬁa@?aﬁkﬁ"'ﬁocument 168-3 Filed 10/11/17 Page 3 of4

THIS MATTER having come before the Court on July 20, 2007, on the application of Lead
Counsel for an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred in the Litigation; the Court, having
considered all papers filed and proceedings conducted herein, having found the setflement of this
Litigation to be fair, reasonable and adequate and otherwise being fully informed in the prenaises and
good cause appearing therefor;

I'T IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

1. All of the capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as sei forth in
the Stipulation of Settlement dated as of March 30, 2007 (the “Stipulation™).

2. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this application and all matters
relating thereto, including all Members of the Class who have not timely and validly requested
exclusion.

3. The Court hereby awards Lead Counsel attorneys’ fees of 30% of the Settlement
Fund and reimbursement of expenses in an apgregate amount of $531,085.07 together with the
interest earned thereon for the same time period and at the same rate as that carned on the Settlemeni
Fund until paid. Said fees shall be allocated by Lead Counsel in a manner which, in their good-faith
judgment, reflects each counsel’s contribution to the institution, prosecution and resolution of the
Litigation. The Court finds that the amount of fees awarded is fair and reasonable under the
“percentage-of-recovery” method.

4. The awarded attorneys’ fees and expenses, and interest eamed thereon, shall be paid
to Lead Counsel from the Settlement Fund immediately after the date this Order is executed subject

" to the terms, conditions, and obligations of the Stipulation and in particular §46.2-6.3 thereof, which
terms, conditions, and obligations are incorporated herein,

5. Lead Plaintiff John Dzaugis is hereby awarded $7,300.00,

Case 3:05-cv-00077  Document 290  Filed 07/20/2007 Page 2 of 8
, :




Case-1314ev-02392-AKH Document 168-3 Filed 10/11/17 Page 4 of 4

IT 1S SO ORDERED.
S
DATED: __ |~ (~07) \ w@aS\C (oot 2
THE HONORABLE TODD J. CAMPBELL
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
Submitted by,

BARRETT, JOHNSTON & PARSLEY
GEORGE E. BARRETT, #2672
DOUGLAS S. JOHNSTON, JR. #5782
TIMOTHY L. MILES, #21605

217 Second Avenue, North

Nashville, TN 37201-1601

Telephone: 615/244-2202
615/252-3798 (fax)

Liaison Counsel

LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP

DARREN J. ROBBINS

TOR GRONBORG

JEFFREY D. LIGHT

X. JAY ALVAREZ

RAMZI ABADOU

s/ Jeffrey D. Light
JEFFREY D. LIGHT

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

CAVANAGH & O°HARA
WILLIAM K. CAVANAGH, JR.
407 East Adams Street
Springfield, IL 62701
Telephene: 217/544-1771
217/544-9894 (fax)

Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs

S:\Scttlement\Direct General set\ORD FEE 00043474.doc i

Case 3:05-cv-00077 Document 290  Filed 07/20/2007 Page 3 of 8
O o 5 O T




Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-4 Filed 10/11/17 Page 1 of 4

TAB 4



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-4 Filed 10/11/17 Page 2 of 4

Case 1:07-cv-00909-RJS Document 82 i /
USDSSDNY S f A s /AY f
DOCUMENT E s
ELECTRONICALLY FILED |:
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DOC #: ii
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK ) ‘.-,/ , i
DATE FILED: 2>/ 7/([ !
X
Inre L.G. PHILIPS LCD CO., LTD. . Civil Action No. 1:07-cv-00909-RJS
SECURITIES LITIGATION
CLASS ACTION

This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS.

[*} ORDER AWARDING CO-LEAD COUNSEL ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND
EXPENSES

612495 1

»



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-4 Filed 10/11/17 Page 3 of 4
Case 1:07-cv-00909-RJS Document 82 Filed 03/17/11 Page 2 of 3

This matter having come before the Court on March 17, 2011, on the motion of Co-Lead
Counsel for an award of attormeys’ fees and expenses incurred in the action, the Court, having
considered all papers filed and proceedings conducted herein, having found the settlement of this
action to be fair, reasonable, and adequate and otherwise being fully informed in the premiscs and
good cause appearing therefore;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that:

L All of the capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as set forth in
the Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement dated October 15, 2010 (the “Stipulation”), and filed
with the Court.

2. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this application and all matters

relating thereto, including all members of the Class who have not timely and validly requested
exclusion.
B The Court hereby awards Co-Lead Counsel attorneys’ fees of 30% ofthe Settlement
Amount, plus litigation expenses in the amount of $81,993 45, together with the interest earned on
both amounts for the same time period and at the same rate as that earned on the Settlement Fund
until paid, pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6). The Court finds that the amount of fees awarded is
fair and reasonable under the “percentage-of-recovery” method.

4. The fees and expenses shall be allocated among Lead Plaintiffs” counsel in a mannier
which, in Co-Lead Counsel’s good-faith judgment, reflects each such counsel’s contribution to the
institution, prosecution, and resolution of the action.

5: Justin M. Coren is awarded $1,500.00 pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) for his

efforts and service to the Class during the action.

612495 1



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-4 Filed 10/11/17 Page 4 of 4
Case 1:07-cv-00909-RJS Document 82 Filed 03/17/11 Page 3 of 3

6. The awarded attorneys’ fees and expenses and interest earned thereon shall
immediately be paid to Co-Lead Counsel subject to the terms, conditions, and obligations of the
Stipulation, and in particular ¥8 thereof which terms, conditions, and obligations are incorporated
herein.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: #; re Zol!
&’L THE HO?

612405 |



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-5 Filed 10/11/17 Page 1 of 4

TAB 5



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-5 Filed 10/11/17 Page 2 of 4

Case 1:03-cv-08201-RWS  Document 85  Filed 01/22/2009 Page 1 of 3

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re LABRANCHE SECURITIES . Civil Action No. 03-CV-8201(RWS)
LITIGATION :
CLASS ACTION
This Document Relates To: . [FROEOSED] ORDER AWARDING LEAD &
. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S ATTORNEYS’
ALL ACTIONS. . FEES AND EXPENSES AND

x REIMBURSEMENT OF LEAD
PLAINTIFFS’ TIME AND EXPENSES

Usn(‘ SONY j
DQCU MENT

{LECTRONICALLY FILED
DM‘EE‘ILED 2105 |




Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-5 Filed 10/11/17 Page 3 of 4

Case 1:03-cv-08201-RWS  Document 85  Filed 01/22/2009 Page 2 of 3

This matter having come before the Court on January 21, 2009, on the motion of Lead
Plaintiffs’ Counsel for an award of attorneys' fees and expenses incurred in the Litigation, the Court,
having considered all papers filed and proceedings conducted herein, having found the Settlement of
this action to be fair, reasonable and adequate and otherwise being fully informed in the premises
and good cause appearing therefore;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that;

1 All of the capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as set forth in
the Stipulation of Settlement dated September |8, 2008 (the ““Stipulation”), and filed with the Court.

2. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this application and all matters
relating thereto, including all members of the Class who have not timely and validly requested
exclusion.

3, The Court hereby awards Lead Plaintiffs’ Counsel attorneys’ fees of 30% of the
Settlement Fund, plus interest thereon as defined in the Stipulation, plus litigation expenses in the
amount 0f $145,612.93, together with the interest earned thereon for the same time period and at the
same rate as that eamed on the Settlement Fund until paid. The Court finds that the amount of fees
awarded is fair and reasonable under the “percentage-of-recovery” method.

4, The fees and expenses shall be allocated among all counsel representing the Classina
manner which, in Lead Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s good-faith judgment, reflects each such counsel’s
contribution to the institution, prosecution and resolution of the Litigation.

S.  The awarded attorneys’ fees and expenses and interest eamed thereon shall
immediately be paid to Lead Plaintiffs’ Counsel subject to the terms, conditions and obligations of
the Stipulation, and in particular §21 thereof which terms, conditions and obligations are

incorporated herein.



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-5 Filed 10/11/17 Page 4 of 4

Case 1:03-cv-08201-RWS  Document 85  Filed 01/22/2009 Page 3 of 3

6. The Court hereby awards the sum of $5,000 to each of the Lead Plaintiffs pursuant to

15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4) of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.

BLE ROBERT W, SWEET
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/-‘1.,(-49?-



Case 1:14-cv-02392-AKH Document 168-6 Filed 10/11/17 Page 1 of 6

TAB 6



Caaeel1112:0v0Q3928ABAS Doccmesnt1BE16 Fidedl20021157 PRagel20666
Case 1:12-cv-07948-SAS Document 255-6 Filed 11/24/15 Page 1 of 5

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X

In re OSG SECURITIES LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS. :
- X

1092739_1

iy
M

%

i
|

LH(.U’W%"""
i o

{ ELECTRONICALLY F
| boC # _

DA

I DATE FILED,

i

3
X

U t‘f‘ia

Civil Action No. 1 12-cv- 07948 m

CLASS ACTION

[PROPOSED] ORDER AWARDING
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES AND

REIMBURSEMENT OF LEAD
PLAINTIFFS’ EXPENSES




C2asel11212c0v0Q3928ABAE Ddocumesnt1BG16 Fidddl 20021157 PRgge2300666
Case 1:12-cv-07948-SAS Document 255-6 Filed 11/24/15 Page 2 of 5

This matter having come before the Court on December 1, 2015, on Lead Counsel’s Motion
for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and Reimbursement of Lead Plaintiffs’ Expenses
(“Fee Motion”), the Court, having considered all papers filed and proceedings conducted herein,
having found the Settlements of this class action (the “Action”) to be fair, reasonable and adequate,
and otherwise being fully informed in the premises and good cause appearing therefor;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that:

1. All of the capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as set forth in
the Stipulations of Settlement filed with the Court and the Memorandum in Support of the Fee
Motion submitted in support thereof. See Dkt. Nos. 232, 233, 234, and 246.

2. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this application and all matters
relating thereto, including all members of the Class who have not timely and validly requested
exclusion.

3. Notice of Lead Counsel’s Fee Motion was given to all Class Members who could be
identified with reasonable effort. The form and method of notifying the Class of the Fee Motion met
the requirements of Rules 23 and 54 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 15 U.S.C. §77z-1, the
Securities Act of 1933, and 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(7), the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, each as
amended by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, due process, and any other
applicable law, constituted the best notice practicable under the circumstances, and constituted due
and sufficient notice to all persons and entities entitled thereto.

4, The Court hereby awards Lead Counsel attorneys’ fees of 30% of the total recovery
(consisting of the $16,250,000.00 obtained from the Settling Defendants, the $15,426,933.68
obtained to date in the Bankruptcy Court Settlement, as well as any additional funds received as a

result of the Bankruptcy Court Settlement, which includes the contingent right to 15% of the net

-1 -
1092739_1




C2asel11212c0v0Q3928ABAE Ddocumesnt1BG16 Fidddl 20021157 PRgge3400666
Case 1:12-cv-07948-SAS Document 255-6 Filed 11/24/15 Page 3 of 5

proceeds of OSG’s professional liability action against Proskauer Rose LLP and certain Individual
Defendants (the “Proskauer Litigation™)), plus expenses in the amount of $338,918.76, together with
the interest earned on such amounts for the same time period and at the same rate as that earned on
those amounts. The Court finds that the amount of fees awarded is appropriate and that the amount
of fees awarded is fair and reasonable under the “percentage-of-recovery” method.

5. The fees and expenses shall be allocated among Plaintiffs’ Counsel in a manner
which, in Lead Counsel’s good-faith judgment, reflects the contributions of such counsel to the
prosecution and settlement of the Action.

6. The awarded attorneys’ fees, expenses, and Lead Plaintiffs’ expenses, shall be paid
immediately to Lead Counsel and Lead Plaintiffs subject to the terms, conditions, and obligations of
the Stipulations of Settlement.’

7. In making the award to Lead Counsel of attorneys’ fees and litigation expenses to be
paid from the recovery, the Court has considered and found that:

(a) The Settlements have created a common fund of at least $31,676,933.68 and
that numerous Class Members who submit acceptable Proofs of Claim will benefit from the
Settlements created by the efforts of Lead Counsel;

(b) The requested attorneys’ fees and payment of litigation expenses have been

approved as fair and reasonable by the Lead Plaintiffs;

Pursuant to the terms of the Bankruptcy Court Settlement, a fixed payment of $5 million (of the
$15.426 million Bankruptcy Court Settlement) is not due to be paid to the Class until a set period of
time following resolution of the Proskauer Litigation (regardless of its outcome). The fee award on
this portion of the recovery shall not be paid to Lead Counsel until after this $5 million payment is
made.

-2-

1092739_1




Caasel11212:0v0Q3928ABAS Doccumesnt1BE16 Fidedl20021157 PRagelSodbo
Case 1:12-cv-07948-SAS Document 255-6 Filed 11/24/15 Page 4 of 5

(©) Notice was disseminated to putative Class Members stating that Lead Counsel
would be moving for attorneys’ fees in an amount not to exceed 30% of the total amount of the
recovery and payment of litigation expenses, plus interest earned on both amounts;

(d) There were no objections to the requested attorneys’ fees and payment of
litigation expenses;

(e) Lead Counsel have expended substantial time and effort pursuing the Action
on behalf of the Class;

® Lead Counsel pursued the Action on a contingent basis, having received no
compensation during the Action, and any fee award has been contingent on the result achieved;

(g The Action involves complex factual and legal issues and, in the absence of
settlement, would involve lengthy proceedings whose resolution would be uncertain;

(h) Lead Counsel conducted the Action and achieved the Settlements with skillful
and diligent advocacy;

@ Public policy concerns favor the award of reasonable attorneys’ fees in
securities class action litigation;

M The amount of attorneys’ fees awarded are fair and reasonable and consistent
with awards in similar cases within the Second Circuit; and

k) Plaintiffs’ Counsel devoted 12,914.50 hours, with a lodestar value of
$6,563,933.75 to achieve the Settlements.

8. Any appeal or any challenge affecting this Court’s approval regarding any attorneys’
fee and expense application shall in no way disturb or affect the finality of the Judgments entered

with respect to the Settlements.

1092739_1




C2asel11212:0v0Q3928ABAE Ddocumesnt1BG16 Fidddl 20021157 PRggescobb6
Case 1:12-cv-07948-SAS Document 255-6 Filed 11/24/15 Page 5of 5

9. The Court hereby awards Lead Plaintiff Stitchting Pensioenfonds DSM Nederland
$10,000, Lead Plaintiff Indiana Treasurer of State $7,250, and Lead Plaintiff Lloyd Crawford
$9,000, for their time and expenses incurred in representing the Class.

10.  In the event that the Settlements are terminated or do not become Final or the
Effective Date does not occur in accordance with the terms of the Stipulations, this Order shall be
rendered null and void to the extent provided by the Stipulations and shall be vacated in accordance
with the Stipulations.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

[97/ 1/ s~

TIﬁF/HONORABiE SHIRA A. SCHEINDLIN
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

1092739_1




